

Charles E. Sherman H. B. Robinson Steam Electric Plant Unit 2 Director – Nuclear Organization Effectiveness

> Duke Energy 3581 West Entrance Road Hartsville, SC 29550

> > O: 843 951 1609 F: 843 951 3280

Chuck.Sherman@duke-energy.com

10 CFR 71.17

## Serial: RNP-RA/18-0041

## JUN 1 3 2018

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Spent Fuel Project Office Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards Washington, DC 20585-1290

H. B. ROBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2 DOCKET NO. 50-261/RENEWED LICENSE NO. DPR-23

H. B. ROBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2 INDEPENDENT SPENT FUEL STORAGE INSTALLATION DOCKET NO. 72-3/LICENSE NO. SNM-2502

H. B. ROBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2 INDEPENDENT SPENT FUEL STORAGE INSTALLATION DOCKET NO. 72-60

## **REGISTER AS USER FOR CASK**

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 71.17, Duke Energy Progress, LLC, H.B. Robinson Steam Electric Plant, Unit No. 2, as holder of Renewed License No. DPR-23, wishes to register as a user of the EnergySolutions 10-160B package. Package identification number for this cask is USA/9204/B(U)F-96, NRC Docket No. 71-9204.

It is requested that future information for this package be forwarded to the following individual:

Eric M. Warren - Radiation Protection Supervisor Duke Energy Progress, LLC H. B. Robinson Steam Electric Plant, Unit No. 2 3581 West Entrance Road Hartsville, SC 29550 United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Serial: RNP-RA/18-0041 Page 2 of 2

Please direct any questions regarding this matter to Mr. K. Ellis, Manager – Nuclear Regulatory Affairs at (843) 951-1329.

Sincerely, deman - Amber F. Hedderman Alegate for Charles E. Sherman Charles E. Sherman

Director – Nuclear Organization Effectiveness

CES/cac

c: Energy Solutions Document Control 250 Berryhill Rd. Suite 400 Columbia, SC 29210